     
       Staff:   Finance Division

 
           


           Rebecca Chasan, Senior Counsel




           Aliya Ali, Principal Financial Analyst

[image: image1.png]



 

 

 

 

THE COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE FINANCE DIVISION

LATONIA MCKINNEY, DIRECTOR

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
Hon. DANIEL DROMM, CHAIR

November 14, 2018
INT. NO. 1144:
    
By Council Member Dromm (by request of the Mayor)
TITLE: 
Local law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended annually in fourteen business improvement districts
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:
Amends Administrative Code §§25-420.1(a), 25-425(a), 25-428.1(a), 25-432.1(a), 25-436(a), 25-437.1(a), 25-450.1(a), 25-463.1(a), 25-467.1(a), 25-471.1(a), and 25-472.1(a) and adds Administrative Code §§25-476.1, 25-483.1, and 25-484.1

On November 14, 2018, the Committee on Finance will hold a hearing on Intro. No. 1144, A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended annually in fourteen business improvement districts, sponsored by Council Member Dromm (by request of the Mayor). These increases, which have been requested by the Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) and approved by the respective District Management Associations, would result in a higher assessment on all properties currently subject to the BIDs’ assessments as a result of the increase in the assessment rate.  

Pursuant to §§ 25-410(b) and 25-416 of the Administrative Code, the BIDs may obtain an increase in its budget (i.e. the total amount allowed to be expended annually by the BIDs for improvements, services, maintenance, and operation) by means of the adoption of a local law amending the BID’s district plan.  Such a local law may be adopted by the City Council after a determination that it is in the public interest to authorize such an increase in the maximum annual amount and that the tax and debt limits prescribed in § 25-412 of the Administrative Code will not be exceeded.  Notice of the public hearing to consider such a local law must be published in at least one newspaper having general circulation in the district specifying the time when, and the place where, the hearing will be held and stating the increase proposed in the maximum amount to be expended annually.  


On October 31, 2018, the Committee adopted Resolution 564 that set November 14, 2018 as the date to consider a local law that would increase the annual expenditures of 14 BIDs, as of July 1, 2018.  Today, the Committee will hear from all persons interested in the legislation, which would increase the amount to be expended annually in the 14 BIDs.  

The following BIDs have requested increases to their budgets, as indicated below:

	BID Name
	Yr. Est.
	Last Increase Yr
	Current Authorized Assessment Cap
	Proposed Authorized Assessment Cap
	$ Increase Request
	Increase Schedule
	CM District (s)
	SBS Justification

	
	Yrs
	Increase Amount
	
	
	Total
% Increase
	Annualized
% Increase
	
	Supporting Councilmember
	

	125th Street
	1994
	2014
	$1,005,793
	$1,240,462
	$234,669.00
	One-time
	9
	Assessment increase will expand marketing program and hire a director to manage communications and events; expand sanitation program with purchasing and replacing bins, and provide additional service for holidays and anticipated snow days; revamped holiday lights design; increased promotional activities for holiday lighting event; and purchase new street banners. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	24
	$57,973
	
	
	23.33%
	5.83%
	1x $234,669
	Perkins
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bay Ridge Fifth Avenue
	2006
	2016
	$427,000
	$534,000
	$107,000.00
	One-time
	43
	Assessment increase will expand merchant marketing program; improve seasonal marketing efforts including hosting additional public events and revamp holiday lighting; add streetscape elements; and expand business support program. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	12
	$89,000
	
	
	25.06%
	12.53%
	1x $107,000
	Brannan
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Chinatown
	2012
	N/A
	$1,300,000
	$1,800,000
	$500,000.00
	Phased
	1
	Assessment increase will restore sanitation hours from 33,000/year to 35,800/year after being cut to accommodate for increase in minimum wage; expand merchant marketing and neighborhood branding programs; host additional street fairs and special events; launch public safety services to address perceived increase in crime; and add permanent and temporary streetscape elements. Additionally, funds will pay for rented office space, which was previously donated. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	6
	N/A
	
	
	38.46%
	6.41%
	1x $250,000 (19%)
1x $250,000 (16%)
	Chin
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	BID Name
	Yr. Est.
	Last Increase Yr
	Current Authorized Assessment Cap
	Proposed Authorized Assessment Cap
	$ Increase Request
	Increase Schedule
	CM District (s)
	SBS Justification

	
	Yrs
	Increase Amount
	
	
	Total
% Increase
	Annualized
% Increase
	
	Supporting Councilmember
	

	Court-Livingston- Schermerhorn
	2007
	2017
	$907,000
	$1,400,000
	$493,000.00
	One-time
	33
	Assessment increase will fund installation and maintenance of public space improvements including new big belly placements, tree guards, horticulture, street seats, plaza activations, and conduct a public realm study. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	11
	$207,000
	
	
	54.36%
	9.09%
	1x $493,000
	Levin
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	2006
	2013
	
	
	$1,050,000.00
	Phased
	2,3,4
	Assessment increase will expand beautification projects and repair streetscape elements; expand Summer series and holiday programming; expand security program on a seasonal basis for summer programming; host additional merchant networking events; and expand existing homeless outreach program; increase staff from 5 to 6 full time to oversee expanded programming. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	Flatiron 23rd Street
	
	
	$2,200,000
	$3,250,000
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	12
	$600,000
	
	
	47.73%
	9.55%
	1x $550,000 (25%)
1x 250,000 (9%)
1x 250,000 (8%)
	Rivera, Johnson, Powers
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	1993
	2016
	
	
	$4,200,000.00
	Phased
	3.4
	Assessment increase will fund enhancement of programming on pedestrian plazas, new marketing initiatives, capital projects, and replacing streetscape elements in pedestrian plazas. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage. In addition, a portion of this assessment increase will be used to fund programming and technical assistance to recognize and support the continued presence of the garment industry in the district.

	Fashion Center
	
	
	$8,800,000
	$13,000,000
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	25
	$1,000,000
	
	
	47.73%
	23.86%
	1x $2,200,000 (25%)
1x $1,000,000 (9%)
1x $1,000,000 (8%)
	Johnson, Powers
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	BID Name
	Yr. Est.
	Last Increase Yr
	Current Authorized Assessment Cap
	Proposed Authorized Assessment Cap
	$ Increase Request
	Increase Schedule
	CM District (s)
	SBS Justification

	
	Yrs
	Increase Amount
	
	
	Total
% Increase
	Annualized
% Increase
	
	Supporting Councilmember
	

	
	1987
	2002
	
	
	$112,362.00
	Phased
	33, 34
	Assessment increase will allow the BID to hire additional staff from 1.5 to 2.5 to maintain and expand current and proposed programs including streetscape program, farmers market, and public events in the summer; expand local outreach programming during the L-Train closure; purchase new banners and holiday decorations; maintain street plantings and new tree pits; and restore 5 murals. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.
	

	Graham Avenue
	
	
	$137,638
	$250,000
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	31
	$12,513
	
	
	81.64%
	5.10%
	1x $42,362 (30%)
1x $35,000 (19%)
1x $35,000 (16%)
	Levin, Reynoso
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Grand Street
	1985
	2014
	$226,460
	$324,360
	$97,900.00
	One-time
	34
	Assessment increase will increase full-time staff from 1 to 2 to manage communications and events and expand sanitation program to account for increasing foot traffic from shuttle bus stops along Grand Street during L-train construction. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	33
	$45,292
	
	
	43.23%
	10.81%
	1x $97,900
	Reynoso
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lincoln Square
	1997
	2013
	$2,500,000
	$3,200,000
	$700,000.00
	Phased
	3, 6
	Assessment increase will expand holiday programming; expand Information Ambassador program; replace streetscape elements including, tables, chairs, umbrellas, and planters; enhance beautification program, and allocate additional staff time for   fundraising for Winter's Eve. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	21
	$500,000
	
	
	28.00%
	5.60%
	1x $100,000 (4%)
1x $400,000 (15%)
1x $200,000 (6%)
	Johnson, Rosenthal
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	BID Name
	Yr. Est.
	Last Increase Yr
	Current Authorized Assessment Cap
	Proposed Authorized Assessment Cap
	$ Increase Request
	Increase Schedule
	CM District (s)
	SBS Justification

	
	Yrs
	Increase Amount
	
	
	Total
% Increase
	Annualized
% Increase
	
	Supporting Councilmember
	

	Long Island City
	2005
	2018
	$800,000
	$1,000,000
	$200,000.00
	One-time
	26
	Assessment increase will expand holiday lighting to the expanded district boundaries; enhance marketing services for retail and commercial businesses; expand visitor services; and provide additional retail business assistance. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage. Although the BID recently expanded, the expansion budget only covered the cost of expanding existing BID services into a new subdistrict and did not include an increase in budget to meet the demands of minimum wage increases, inflation, and other rising costs for the overall BID geography.

	
	13
	$350,000
	
	
	25.00%
	25.00%
	1x 200,000
	Van Bramer
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lower East Side
	1993
	2015
	$974,600
	$1,300,000
	$325,400.00
	One-time
	1
	Assessment increase will maintain new public spaces including Delancey Street bike lanes, planned pedestrian neck downs, and plazas in and around Essex Crossing; additional contracted staff for new power washing program; improve promotional efforts for merchants and neighborhood branding; and purchase and install new holiday lights.

	
	25
	$639,000
	
	
	33.39%
	11.13%
	1x 325,400
	Chin
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Park Slope Fifth Avenue
	2008
	N/A
	$300,000
	$500,000
	$200,000.00
	Phased
	38, 39
	Assessment increase will purchase and install new holiday lights; implement a new beautification program; provide part-time ambassadors on event nights at Barclays Center; and host additional promotions and sales days. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	10
	N/A
	
	
	66.67%
	6.67%
	1x $135,000 (45%)
1x $40,000 (9%)
1x $25,000 (5%)
	Menchaca, Lander
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	BID Name
	Yr. Est.
	Last Increase Yr
	Current Authorized Assessment Cap
	Proposed Authorized Assessment Cap
	$ Increase Request
	Increase Schedule
	CM District (s)
	SBS Justification

	
	Yrs
	Increase Amount
	
	
	Total
% Increase
	Annualized
% Increase
	
	Supporting Councilmember
	

	Steinway Street
	1991
	2015
	$400,000
	$520,000
	$120,000.00
	Phased
	26
	Assessment increase will develop and implement a comprehensive social media marketing plan; install and maintain planters, tree pits, and greenspaces; and maintain existing streetscape amenities. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	27
	$75,000
	
	
	30.00%
	10.00%
	1x $60,000 (15%)
1x $60,000 (13%)
	Van Bramer
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Westchester Square
	2012
	N/A
	$320,000
	$425,920
	$105,920.00
	Phased
	13
	Assessment increase will add security program, in response to merchants' request, to address quality of life issues in the square; expand sanitation program for additional snow removal; and relocate to new office space from losing previous space at discount rent. A portion of this increase will be used to sustain current levels of programs and services impacted by rising contract costs associated with the increase in minimum wage.

	
	6
	N/
A
	
	
	33.10%
	5.52%
	1x $32,000 (10%)
1x $35,200 (10%)
1x $38,720 (10%)
	Gjonaj
	


Int. No. 1144

By Council Member Dromm (by request of the Mayor)

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended annually in fourteen business improvement districts

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:
Section 1. Subdivision a of section 25-420.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 3 for the year 2015, is amended to read as follows: 
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Steinway Street business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2014] 2018, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000)] five hundred twenty thousand dollars ($520,000). 
§ 2. Subdivision a of section 25-425 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 30 for the year 2002, is amended to read as follows: 
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Graham Avenue business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2002] 2018, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [one hundred thirty-seven thousand six hundred thirty-eight dollars ($137,638)] two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). 
§ 3. Subdivision a of section 25-428.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 118 for the year 2013, is amended to read as follows: 
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Lower East Side business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2013] 2018, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [nine hundred seventy-four thousand six hundred dollars ($974,600)] one million three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000).
§ 4. Subdivision a of section 25-432.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 135 for the year 2016, is amended to read as follows: 
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Fashion Center business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2016] 2018, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [eight million eight hundred thousand dollars ($8,800,000)] thirteen million dollars ($13,000,000). 
§ 5. Subdivision a of section 25-436 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 118 for the year 2013, is amended to read as follows: 
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Grand Street business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2013] 2018, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [two hundred twenty-six thousand four hundred sixty dollars ($226,460)] three hundred twenty-four thousand three hundred sixty dollars ($324,360).
§ 6. Subdivision a of section 25-437.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 3 for the year 2015, is amended to read as follows: 

a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the 125th Street business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2014] 2018, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [one million five thousand seven hundred ninety-three dollars ($1,005,793)] one million two hundred forty thousand four hundred sixty-two dollars ($1,240,462).
§ 7. Subdivision a of section 25-450.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 118 for the year 2013, is amended to read as follows: 
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Lincoln Square business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2013] 2018, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000)] three million two hundred thousand dollars ($3,200,000). 
§ 8. Subdivision a of section 25-463.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 3 for the year 2013, is amended to read as follows: 
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Madison/23rd/Flatiron/Chelsea business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2012] 2018, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [two million two hundred thousand dollars ($2,200,000)] three million two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($3,250,000). 
§ 9. Subdivision a of section 25-467.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 1 for the year 2017, is amended to read as follows: 
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Queens Plaza/Court Square business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2016] 2018, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [eight hundred thousand dollars ($800,000)] one million dollars ($1,000,000).
§ 10. Subdivision a of section 25-471.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 17 for the year 2016, is amended to read as follows:

a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Bay Ridge 5th Avenue business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2015] 2018, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [four hundred twenty-seven thousand dollars ($427,000)] five hundred thirty-four thousand dollars ($534,000).
§ 11. Subdivision a of section 25-472.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 135 for the year 2016, is amended to read as follows: 
a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Court-Livingston-Schermerhorn business improvement district beginning on July 1, [2016] 2018, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of [nine hundred seven thousand dollars ($907,000)] one million four hundred thousand dollars ($1,400,000).
§ 12. The administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 25-476.1 to read as follows:

§ 25-476.1 Park Slope Fifth Avenue business improvement district. a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Park Slope Fifth Avenue business improvement district beginning on July 1, 2018, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000).
b. The amount of such expenditure to be levied upon each property in the district shall be determined in accordance with the method of assessment set forth in the Park Slope Fifth Avenue business improvement district plan.
§ 13. The administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 25-483.1 to read as follows:

§ 25-483.1 Chinatown business improvement district. a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Chinatown business improvement district beginning on July 1, 2018, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of one million eight hundred thousand dollars ($1,800,000).
b. The amount of such expenditure to be levied upon each property in the district shall be determined in accordance with the method of assessment set forth in the Chinatown business improvement district plan. 

§ 14. The administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 25-484.1 to read as follows:

§ 25-484.1 Westchester Square business improvement district. a. The city council having determined, pursuant to subdivision b of section 25-410 of chapter four of this title, that it is in the public interest to authorize an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Westchester Square business improvement district beginning on July 1, 2018, and the council having determined further that the tax and debt limits prescribed in section 25-412 of chapter four of this title will not be exceeded by such increased expenditure, there is hereby authorized in such district an annual expenditure of four hundred twenty-five thousand nine hundred twenty dollars ($425,920).

b. The amount of such expenditure to be levied upon each property in the district shall be determined in accordance with the method of assessment set forth in the Westchester Square business improvement district plan. 

§ 15. This local law takes effect immediately and is retroactive to and deemed to have been in full force and effect as of July 1, 2018.


